

April 11, 2023

Case No. A-533-840

Total Pages: 36

Administrative Review Period: 02/01/21-1/31/22

Seventeenth Administrative Review

**PUBLIC VERSION**

Business Proprietary Information Released Under the APO  
Contained in Brackets ([ ]) DELETED for Megaa Moda at Pages 6-17

**BY ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION**

The Honorable Gina M. Raimondo  
Secretary of Commerce  
Attn: Enforcement and Compliance  
APO/Dockets Unit, Room 18022  
U.S. Department of Commerce  
14th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20230

**Re: Antidumping Duty Administrative Review of Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp from India (2021-2022): Case Brief (Megaa Moda)**

Dear Secretary Raimondo:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....	v
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Department Should Exclude Certain Sales that Were Not Consumed in India from Megaa Moda’s Comparison Program .....	3
III. The Department Should Treat Certain Megaa Moda Sales as Sales to the U.S. Market.....	14
IV. The Department Should Use Value as the Basis for Calculating the Review- Specific Rate for Companies Not Selected for Review .....	17
V. Conclusion .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**COURT DECISIONS**

ABB Inc. v. United States, 437 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020).....15

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....5

Maverick Tube Corp. v. United States, 857 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....16

Nippon Steel Corp. v. United States, 337 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....17

Xi’an Metals & Minerals Import & Export Co. v. United States, 50 F.4th 98 (Fed. Cir. 2022) ...15

Z.A. Sea Foods Pvt. Ltd. v. United States, 606 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022) ..... 3-5

**STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

19 U.S.C. § 1673d.....18

19 U.S.C. § 1677b.....3, 5

19 U.S.C. § 1677e..... 14-15

Statement of Administrative Action, H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, vol. 1 (1994)..... 14-15

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS & PUBLICATIONS**

Antidumping Duties; Countervailing Duties, 62 Fed. Reg. 27,296 (Dep’t Commerce May 19, 1997) (Final Rule).....5

Certain Carbon and Alloy Steel Cut-To-Length Plate from Belgium, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,378 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 4, 2017) (Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Final Determination of Critical Circumstances, in Part).....15

Certain Carbon and Alloy Steel Cut-to-Length Plate from Belgium, 87 Fed. Reg. 7,116 (Dep’t Commerce Feb. 8, 2022) (Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and Final Determination of No Shipments; 2019-2020) ..... 21-22

Certain Corrosion-Resistant Steel Products from Taiwan, 87 Fed. Reg. 7,106 (Dep’t Commerce Feb. 8, 2022) (Final Results of the Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and Final Determination of No Shipments; 2019-2020).....24

Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp from India, 79 Fed. Reg. 16,285 (Dep’t Commerce Mar. 25, 2014) (Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2012-2013) .....19

Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp from India, 86 Fed. Reg. 67,440 (Dep’t Commerce Nov. 26, 2021) (Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2019-2020) .....19

Certain Hot-Rolled Steel Flat Products from the Republic of Korea, 86 Fed. Reg. 59,985 (Dep’t Commerce Oct. 29, 2021) (Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2019-2020).....24

Certain Steel Nails from Thailand, 87 Fed. Reg. 78,929 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 23, 2022) (Final Affirmative Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value) .....21

Circular Welded Non-Alloy Steel Pipe from the Republic of Korea, 86 Fed. Reg. 59,695 (Dep’t Commerce Oct. 28, 2021) (Notice of Court Decision Not in Harmony With Final Results of Administrative Review of the Antidumping Duty Order and Notice of Amended Final Results of Review) .....24

Circular Welded Non-Alloy Steel Pipe from the Republic of Korea, 86 Fed. Reg. 69,225 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 7, 2021) (Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and Preliminary Determination of No Shipments; 2019-2020).....22

Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or Not Assembled into Modules, from the People’s Republic of China, 87 Fed. Reg. 38,379 (Dep’t Commerce June 28, 2022) (Final Results of the Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and Final Determination of No Shipments; 2019-2020)..... 23-24

Final Results of Remand Redetermination Pursuant to Court Remand, *Z.A. Sea Foods Private Limited et al v. United States*, Consol Court No. 21-00031, Slip Op. 22-36 (CIT April 19, 2022), Certain Frozen Warmwater Shrimp from India (July 18, 2022) ..... 4-5

Finished Carbon Steel Flanges from India, 88 Fed. Reg. 15,668 (Dep’t Commerce Mar. 14, 2023) (Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2020-2021) ..... 19-20

Heavy Walled Rectangular Welded Steel Carbon Pipes and Tubes from Mexico, 84 Fed. Reg. 63,610 (Dep’t Commerce Nov. 18, 2019) (Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and Preliminary Determination of No Shipments; 2017-2018).....21

Light-Walled Rectangular Pipe and Tube from Mexico, 88 Fed. Reg. 15,665 (Dep’t Commerce Mar. 14, 2023) (Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2020-2021) ..... 19-20



Oil Country Tubular Goods From the Russian Federation, 87 Fed. Reg. 28,804 (Dep’t Commerce May 11, 2022) (Preliminary Affirmative Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value, Preliminary Negative Critical Circumstances Determination, Postponement of Final Determination, and Extension of Provisional Measures) ..... 21-22

Raw Honey from Argentina, 87 Fed. Reg. 22,179 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 14, 2022) (Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Final Affirmative Determination of Critical Circumstances).....24

Raw Honey from Brazil, 87 Fed. Reg. 22,182 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 14, 2022) (Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value) ..... 22-23

Raw Honey from India, 87 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 14, 2022) (Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Final Negative Determination of Critical Circumstances)..... 22-23

Raw Honey from the Socialist Republic of Vietnam, 87 Fed. Reg. 22,184 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 14, 2022) (Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Final Affirmative Determination of Critical Circumstances) ..... 22-23

Ripe Olives from Spain, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,052 (Dep’t Commerce Sept. 7, 2021) (Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2019-2020) ..... 24-25

Softwood Lumber from Canada, 88 Fed. Reg. 5,306 (Dep’t Commerce Jan. 27, 2023) (Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review) .....22

Steel Concrete Reinforcing Bar from Mexico, 87 Fed. Reg. 75,032 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 7, 2022 (Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2020-2021) ...22

Steel Concrete Reinforcing Bar from the Republic of Turkey, 88 Fed. Reg. 7,941 (Dep’t Commerce Feb. 7, 2023) (Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and Final Determination of No Shipments; 2020-2021) .....22

Steel Racks and Parts Thereof from the People’s Republic of China, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,575 (Dep’t Commerce Oct. 6, 2021) (Preliminary Results of the Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and Preliminary Determination of No Shipments; 2019-2020).....23

Urea Ammonium Nitrate Solutions from the Russian Federation, 87 Fed. Reg. 5,785 (Dep’t Commerce Feb. 2, 2022) (Preliminary Affirmative Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value, Postponement of Final Determination, and Extension of Provisional Measures) .....23

Welded Line Pipe from the Republic of Korea, 87 Fed. Reg. 80,156 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 29, 2022) (Preliminary Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review and Preliminary Determination of No Shipments; 2020-2021).....21
